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DECISION
GREYHOUND RACING VICTORIA
and
DAVID PLUMRIDGE 


Date of hearing:	20 March 2025

Date of decision:	20 March 2025

Panel:	His Honour John Bowman (Chairperson) and Mr Josh Bornstein.    

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Anthony Pearce appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr David Plumridge represented himself.     
		
Charges and particulars:	CHARGES 1 - 4 

Greyhounds Australasia Rule (GAR) 30 Use a Barking Muzzle on a greyhound (Four counts). 

Mr PLUMRIDGE pleaded guilty to the charges. The charges were found proven. Investigative Stewards found charges proven and imposed the following penalty. 

PENALTY 

$800 fine, $400 of which was suspended for a period of twelve (12) months pending no further breaches of GAR 30 on each charge Suspension of GRV licence and registration for a period of three (3) months, wholly suspended for a period of twelve (12) months, pending no further breaches of Greyhounds Australasia Rule (GAR) 30 

CHARGES 5 - 6 

Greyhounds Australasia Rule (GAR) 156 (w) Fail to comply with a policy or code of practice adopted by the Controlling Body. 

Relates to a greyhound that was wearing a racing muzzle for longer than 30 minutes, in contravention of section 6.2.5 of the Code of Practice for the Keeping of Racing Greyhounds. 

Mr PLUMRIDGE pleaded guilty to the charges. The charge was found proven. Investigative Stewards found charges proven and imposed the following penalty. 

PENALTY 

A $200 fine was imposed, wholly suspended for a period of twelve (12) months, pending no further breaches of Greyhounds Australasia Rule (GAR) 156 (w). TOTAL Suspension of GRV licence and registration for a period of three (3) months, wholly suspended for a period of twelve (12) months. $3600 fine, $2000 of which was suspended for a period of twelve (12) months.

Pleas: 	Guilty


DECISION 
Mr David Plumridge, in essence you are appealing against the financial penalties imposed by the Stewards for four Charges pursuant to GAR 30. There is no appeal in relation to two other Charges pursuant to GAR 156(w). Thus, your appeal concerns only the quantum of the penalty imposed on each of the four Charges pursuant to GAR 30.
These four Charges relate to the use of a barking muzzle, being one Charge for each of the four dogs trained by you. This follows a visit by the Stewards to your property in Scoresby, this having taken place in the second half of 2024.
You were not present at the time of that inspection. The end result was that it was found that four racing greyhounds were found to be wearing barking muzzles. These muzzles are prohibited pursuant to GAR 30 and have been so prohibited for approximately three years.
You have pleaded guilty and are contesting only the penalty imposed in relation to the barking muzzles found on Lucky Indeed, King Litterbug, Fly High Zeus and Peacock.
Your defence is essentially that you were not aware of the prohibition of racing muzzles. As stated, you are appealing against only the four financial penalties, being one for each dog and each penalty being a fine of $800 with $400 suspended. Thus, the end result was a total immediate fine of $1,600, with a further $1,600 being suspended for 12 months and a licence suspension of 3 months was also so suspended.
It is only the financial penalties that are the subject of this appeal.
You have been involved in the greyhound racing industry as an owner for some 37 years. You have been a licensed trainer for 5 years. You have a completely unblemished record, which is an admirable achievement.
You were previously employed as a public servant and took up the training of greyhounds when you retired from the public service. You train an average of approximately 8 dogs from your house and kennels in Scoresby. You are still working part time. Some of the dogs trained by you are for other industry participants. 
You have some financial commitments, the largest of which is a mortgage repayment of $2, 173 per month. You live alone in the house, although your son frequently visits and stays in the house rent free. You also have what could be described as the usual household expenses.
You have acknowledged your guilt, effectively from the outcome. You should have been aware of the restrictions and penalties introduced approximately three years ago in relation to barking muzzles. Thus, the charges in question concerns animal welfare, which is a most important issue and should be in the forefront of the minds of all involved in the industry. 
Given your outstanding record and your pleas of guilty, and bearing in mind the other factors referred to above, we are prepared to uphold the appeal and reduce the penalty. In so doing, we are also bearing in mind the penalties imposed in three earlier cases. 
The penalty which we impose in each case is a fine of $800, but with $500 suspended for a period of 12 months. Thus, you are fined a total amount of $3,200, but with $2,000 suspended for 12 months. This amount will be activated in the event of you committing a relevant offence during that period.
Thus, the immediate penalty is one of $800 for each of the four charges, but with $500 of that suspended for 12 months.
We repeat that the immediate penalties total $1,200.


Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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